UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION and
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
by ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, Attorney
General of the State of New York.

Plaintiffs,

V.

NATIONAL CHECK REGISTRY, LLC et al.,

Defendants,

Case No.:

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' *EX PARTE* MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER WITH AN ASSET FREEZE, APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER, AND OTHER EQUITABLE RELIEF, AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT ISSUE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	THE DEFENDANTS	2
A.	Corporate Defendants	2
B.	Individual Defendants	3
C.	Assurance of Discontinuance	6
III.	DEFENDANTS' UNLAWFUL COLLECTION PRACTICES	8
A.	Defendants Use False, Deceptive, or Misleading Representations to Collect Payments from Consumers	8
B.	Defendants Engage in Prohibited Communications with Third Parties	17
C.	Defendants Fail To Make Required Disclosures That They Are a Debt Collector and That They Are Contacting Consumers To Collect on a Debt	18
D.	Defendants Unlawfully Charge Processing Fees To Which They Are Not Legally or Contractually Entitled.	19
E.	Defendants Fail To Provide Consumers with Required Validation Notices	20
IV.	A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER SHOULD ISSUE AGAINST THE DEFENDANTS	21
A.	This Court Has the Authority To Grant the Requested Relief	21
В.	Plaintiffs Meet the Standard for Granting a Government Agency's Request for Preliminary Injunctive Relief	22
	1. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on the Merits	23
	2. The Equities Weigh in Favor of Granting Injunctive Relief	24
C.	Defendants Are a Common Enterprise and Jointly and Severally Liable for the Law Violations	25
D.	The Individual Defendants Are Liable for Injunctive and Monetary Relief	27
V.	THE SCOPE OF THE PROPOSED <i>EX PARTE</i> TRO IS APPROPRIATE IN LIGHT OF DEFENDANTS' CONDUCT	29
A.		
В.		
C.	A Receiver Is Necessary To Protect the Public and Injured Consumers	
D.	•	
E.	Expedited Discovery	
F.	The Temporary Restraining Order Should Be Issued <i>Ex Parte</i> To Preserve the Court's Ability To Fashion Meaningful Relief	
VI.	CONCLUSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
Am. Can Co. v. Mansukhani, 742 F.2d 314 (7th Cir. 1984)	36
Bass v. Stopher, Koritzinsky, Brewster & Neider, S.C., 111 F.3d 1322 (7th Cir. 1997) .	14
Bonafede v. Advanced Credit Solutions, LLC, No. 10-cv-956S, 2012 WL 400789 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2012)	17
Clomon v. Jackson, 988 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir. 1993)	9
Del. Watch Co. v. FTC, 332 F.2d 745 (2d Cir. 1964)	26
Engler v. Atl. Res. Mgmt., LLC, No. 10-CV-9688, 2012 WL 464728 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2013)	17
Fed. Express Corp. v. Fed. Expresso, Inc., No. Civ.A. 97CV1219RSPGJD, 1997 WL 736530 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 1997)	35
FTC v. 1263523 Ontario, Inc., 205 F. Supp. 2d 218 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	8
FTC v. Amy Travel, 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)	28, 29
FTC v. Consumer Health Benefits Ass'n, No. 10 Civ. 3551(ILG)(RLM), 2012 WL 1890242 (E.D.N.Y. May 23, 2012)	26, 29
FTC v. Cuban Exch., Inc., No. 12 CV 5890(NGG)(RML), 2012 WL 6800794 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2012)	23, 25
FTC v. Equinox Int'l Corp., No. CV-S-990969HBR (RLH), 1999 WL 1425373 (D. Nev. Sep. 14, 1999)	34
FTC v. Fed. Check Processing, Inc., 14-CV-0122S (W.D.N.Y. filed Feb. 24, 2014)	22, 29
FTC v. Five-Star Auto Club, 97 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	passim
FTC v. Five-Star Auto Club, Inc., No. 99-1693 (S.D.N.Y. filed Mar. 8, 1999)	30
FTC v. Guzzetta, No. 01-2335 (E.D.N.Y. filed April 14, 2001)	30
FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc., 668 F.2d 1108 (9th Cir. 1982)	22, 23
FTC v. Lancaster Colony Corp., Inc., 434 F. Supp. 1088 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	23, 24
FTC v. Mallett, 818 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011)	23
FTC v. Med. Billers Network, Inc., 543 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	8, 28, 29
FTC v. Navestad, No. 09-CV-6329T (W.D.N.Y. filed July 1, 2009)	22
FTC v. Navestad, No. 09-CV-6329T, 2012 WL 1014818 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2012)	8, 30
FTC v. Pricewert, LLC, No. C-09-2407 RMW,	
2009 WL 1689598 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 15, 2009)	
FTC v. Publ'g Clearing House, Inc., 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997)	28
FTC v. Skybiz.com, Inc., No. 01-CV-396-K(E), 2001 WL 1673645 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 31, 2001)	34
FTC v. Strano, 528 Fed. Appx. 47 (2d Cir. June 20, 2013)	22, 31
FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp., 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984)	23

FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc., 938 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1991)	23, 24
FTC v. USA Fin., LLC, 415 Fed. Appx. 970 (11th Cir. Feb. 25, 2011)	28
FTC v. Verity Int'l, Ltd. ("Verity I"), 124 F. Supp. 2d 193 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	23, 24
FTC v. Verity Int'l, Ltd. ("Verity II"), 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)	8, 9
FTC v. Windward Mktg., Inc., No. Civ. A 1:96-CV-615F, 1997 WL 33642380 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 1997)	28
FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc., 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988)	31
Hallmark v. Cohen & Slamowitz, LLP, 293 F.R.D 410 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2013)	19
In re Vuitton et Fils, S.A., 606 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1979)	36
In re Matter of McGaughey, 24 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 1994)	34
Mullins v. City of New York, 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010)	24
People v. 21st Century Leisure Spa, Int'l, 153 Misc.2d 938 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1991)	
People v. Apple Health & Sports Club, Ltd. ("Apple Health I"), 174 A.D.2d 438 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept 1991), aff'd, 80 N.Y.2d 803 (N.Y. 1992)	23, 24
People v. Apple Health & Sports Clubs, Ltd. ("Apple Health II"), 80 N.Y.2d 803 (N.Y. 1992)	3, 30, 31
People v. Court Reporting Inst., Inc., 240 A.D.2d 413 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dept 1997)	31
People v. Empyre Inground Pools, Inc., 227 A.D.2d 731 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dept 1996).	9, 28
People v. P.U. Travel, Inc. 2003 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2010 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty 2003)	23, 31
Quinteros v. MBI Assocs., No. 12-CV-2517 (WFK)(SMG), 2014 WL 793138 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2014)	19
SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs. Inc., 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972)	
SEC v. Unifund SAL, 910 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1990)	
Smith v. SEC, 653 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2011)	31
State v. Abortion Info. Agency, 69 Misc. 2d 825 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1971), aff'd, 37 A.D.2d 142 (1st Dept 1972)	31
State v. Apple Health & Sports Clubs, Ltd. ("Apple Health III"), 206 A.D.2d 266 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept 1994), appeal denied, 84 N.Y.2d 1004 (N.Y. 1994)	
State v. Colo. State Christian Coll., 76 Misc. 2d 50 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1973)	
State v. Gen. Elect. Co., 302 A.D.2d 314 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept 2003)	
State v. Princess Prestige, 42 N.Y.2d 104 (N.Y. 1977)	
State v. Scottish-Am. Ass'n, 52 A.D.2d 528 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept 1976), appeal dismissed. 39 N.Y.2d 1057 (N.Y. 1976); reported in full 39 N.Y.2d 1033 (N.Y. 1976)	
Twarozek v. Midpoint Resolution Grp., LLC, No. 09-cv-731S, 2011 WL 3440096 (W.D.1 Aug. 8, 2011)	N.Y.
U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Nesbitt Bellevue Prop. LLC, 866 F. Supp 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	34

United States v. Diapulse Corp. of Am., 457 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1972)	25
Other Authorities	
Dobbs, <i>Remedies</i> ¶ 222 <i>et seq.</i> (1973)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(d)	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 33(a)	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(b)	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)	36
S. Rep. No. 130, 103rd Cong., 2d Sess. 15-16, reprinted in 1994 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1776, 1790-91	36
S. Rep. No. 382, 9 th Cong., 1 st Sess. 4, reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695	20
Federal Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 45	2, 8
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	2, 21, 22, 23
15 U.S.C. §§ 1692-1692p	passim
State Statutes	
N.Y. Civil Practice Law & Rules § 6313	2
N.Y. Executive Law § 63(12)	passim
N.Y. General Business Law § 349.	passim
N.Y. General Business Law § 601	passim
N.Y. General Business Law § 602	2, 22, 23
N.Y. General Business Law Article 29-H	2, 29
N.Y. General Business Law Article 22-A	2, 29
